

**NO. 47402-6-II**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. 13-2-00572-I**

---

**PARKER ESTATES HOMEOWNERS' ASSOCIATION,  
a Washington Nonprofit Corporation,  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**WILLIAM PATTISON/LESLEY PATTISON,  
Respondents,**

**v.**

**BLUESTONE & HOCKLEY REALTY, INC.  
dba BLUESTONE & HOCKLEY REAL ESTATE SERVICES,  
Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Theresa Torgesen, WSBA No. 32941  
Rachel Burkemper, WSBA No. 39989  
CONDOMINIUM LAW GROUP, PLLC  
10310 Aurora Avenue N  
Seattle, WA 98133-9228  
Tel. (206)633-1520  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. <i>The History of Corporate and Other Statutory Safeguards.....</i>	3
	B. <i>Importance of Community Associations and the Boards that Govern Them...6</i>	6
	C. <i>The Unintended Consequences of the Trial Court Decision.....8</i>	8
V.	CONCLUSION.....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*State ex rel. Dudley v. Daggett*, 28 Wash. 1, 15, 68 P. 340, 345 (1902) ..... 3

### STATUTES

RCW 24.03.....3

RCW 24.06.....3

RCW 24.03.100..... 4

RCW 24.03.105..... 4

RCW 24.06.130..... 4

RCW 24.06.135..... 4

RCW 64.38.025(3).....5

RCW 64.34.308(3).....5

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Foundation for Community Association Research, 2014 Community Association Fact  
Book for Washington..... 2

ABA Model Nonprofit Act, Third Edition (2008).....4
